projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active
and inactive plan employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the Department’s net OPEB liability at December 31, 2019 and 2018,
calculated using a discount rate of 5.75%, as well as what it would be if it were calculated using a
one percent lower and one percent higher rate.

2019 2018
Discount Net OPEB Discount Net OPEB

Rate Liability Rate Liability

1% Decrease 4.75% 854,493$   4.75% 734,876$
Current Rate 5.75% 682,671$   5.75% 510,805$
1% Increase 6.75% 537,734$   6.75% 386,405$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
The following presents the Department’s net OPEB liability at December 31, 2019 and 2018,
calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate of 4.50% and 5.00%, respectively, as well as what it
would be if it were calculated using a one percent lower and one percent higher rate.

2019 2018
Healthare Cost Net OPEB Healthare Cost Net OPEB

Trend Rate Liability Trend Rate Liability

1% Decrease 3.50% 525,531$   4.00% 253,631$
Current Rate 4.50% 682,671$   5.00% 510,805$
1% Increase 5.50% 869,694$   6.00% 905,509$

- 35 -

SOUTH HADLEY ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

5. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability
The following presents the changes in net OPEB liability for the year ended December 31:

2019 2018

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost 40,166$   34,695$
Interest 72,368   68,019
Differences between expected and

actual experience 133,260   -
Changes in assumptions 122,045   47,800
Benefit payments, including refunds (52,567)   (61,941)

Net Change in Total Liability 315,272   88,573

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning of Year 1,244,318   1,155,745

Total OPEB Liability - End of Year 1,559,590$   1,244,318$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Employer contributions to the Trust 52,567$   61,941$
Benefit payments withdrawn from the Trust (52,567)   (61,941)
Net investment income 143,406   (31,929)
Administrative expenses -   -

Net Change in Fiduciary Net Position 143,406   (31,929)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning of Year 733,513   765,442

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - End of Year 876,919$   733,513$

Net OPEB Liability - Beginning of Year 510,805$   390,303$

Net OPEB Liability - End of Year 682,671$   510,805$

- 36 -

SOUTH HADLEY ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

5. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

OPEB Expense, Deferred outflows and Deferred Inflows
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Department recognized OPEB expense
of $91,757and $48,186, respectively.

The following presents information about the OPEB related deferred outflows and deferred inflows
at December 31:
 2019 2018

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
Changes in assumptions 126,316$   38,240$